
 
 
 

      

July 2, 2015 Via Email Only 
 
Mr. Stephen Manganiello 
City Engineer  
National City 
1243 National City Blvd. 
National City, CA 91950 
smanganiello@nationalcityca.gov 
 

In reply refer to / attn:  
631917:vrodriguez 

 
SUBJECT: STAFF ENFORCEMENT LETTER AND INSPECTION REPORT FOR THE CITY 

OF NATIONAL CITY’S COLLECTION SYSTEM, WDID 9 000000755, ORDER 
NO. 2006-0003-DWQ AS AMENDED BY WQ 2013-0058-EXEC 

 
Dear Mr. Manganiello, 
 
On December 15, 2014, the State Water Resources Control Board, California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board), and U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency conducted an inspection of the City of National City’s (City’s) sewer collection 
system to determine compliance with Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements for 
Sanitary Sewer Systems, Order No. 2006-0003-DWQ (SSS WDR) as amended by Order No. 
WQ 2013-0058-EXEC. Enclosed is a copy of the Inspection Report.  
 
The attachment to the Inspection Report entitled Table 1: Violations lists the violations of the 
SSS WDR noted during the inspection and Table 2: Areas of Concern lists additional 
recommendations based on inspection findings.  
 
Within 60 days, the City must submit a response to the San Diego Water Board detailing how 
the City has already addressed or plans to address the violations. 
 
In the subject line of any response, please include the reference number 631917:vrodriguez. If 
you have any questions regarding this Staff Enforcement Letter or the attached Inspection 
Report, please contact Mr. Vicente Rodriguez by e-mail at vrodriguez@waterboards.ca.gov or 
by phone at (619) 521-3966. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 
Brandi N. Outwin-Beals, P.E. 
Senior Water Resource Control Engineer 
Source Control Regulatory Unit 
 
BNO:jll:vrr 
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Mr. Stephen Manganiello - 2 - July 2, 2015 
City of National City 

 

 
Enclosure:  Inspection Report, City Of National City’s Collection System, December 15, 2015 
 Table 1: Violations 
 Table 2: Areas of Concern 
 
cc via email only: 

Joe Smith, Director of Public Works jsmith@nationalcityca.gov 
Matthew Buffleben, SIU, OE, SWRCB matthew.buffleben@waterboards.ca.gov  
Jim Fischer, SIU, OE, SWRCB jim.fischer@waterboards.ca.gov  
Julia Hooten, SIU, OE, SWRCB julia.hooten@waterboards.ca.gov  
Eric Magnan, ED, WS, USEPA9 magnan.eric@epa.gov  
Mayumi Okamoto, OE, SWRCB mayumi.okamoto@waterboards.ca.gov  
Laura Drabandt, OE, SWRCB laura.drabandt@waterboards.ca.gov  
Noah Golden-Krasner, NRS-LA, CDOJ noah.goldenkrasner@doj.ca.gov  

 
 
 
 

Tech Staff Info & Use 

Order No. R9-2007-0005 
CW Place ID (NCCS) 631917 
CW Party/Organization ID (NC) 31211 
CW Party/Person ID (SM) 544317 
CW Regulatory Measure (Enroll) 213939 
CW Regulatory Measure (Gen WDR) 332840 
CW Reg. Measure (07/02/2015 SEL) 401833 
WDID 9 000000755 
CIWQS Event ID Violation ID SEL Reg. Meas. ID 

748189 854766 375428 
704607 660650 401833 
648327 495605 401833 

NA 992483 401833 
NA 992485 401833 
NA 992486 401833 
NA 992487 401833 
NA 992489 401833 
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